
 

Extraordinary Meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 20 December 2023 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Vice Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor 
Maisha Begum, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Sabina 
Khan 

Co-opted Members:  
Jahid Ahmed and Halima Islam 

Deputies: Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Saif Uddin Khaled, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor James King, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Mohammad 
Chowdhury 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

Thomas.French@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 established the overview and scrutiny function for 
every council, with the key roles of:  
  

 Scrutinising decisions before or after they are made or implemented 

 Proposing new policies and commenting on draft policies, and 

 Ensuring customer satisfaction and value for money. 
  
The aim is to make the decision-making process more transparent, accountable and 
inclusive, and improve services for people by being responsive to their needs. Overview 
& Scrutiny membership is required to reflect the proportional political makeup of the 
council and, as well as council services, there are statutory powers to examine the 
impact of work undertaken by partnerships and outside bodies, including the Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership and local health bodies. 
  
In Tower Hamlets, the function is exercised by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC). The OSC considers issues from across the council and partnership remit. The 
Committee has 3 Sub-Committees: 

 Children & Education Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Health & Adults Scrutiny Sub Committee 

 Housing & Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The committee’s quorum is three voting members. 
 
Public Engagement 
 
OSC usually meets once per month (a few days before Cabinet, to allow scrutiny of 
decisions scheduled to be made there). These meetings are open to the public 
to attend, and a timetable for meeting dates and deadlines can be found on the 
Council’s website. More detail of how residents can engage with Overview and Scrutiny 
are available here 
Overview and scrutiny (towerhamlets.gov.uk) 
 
  

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327
https://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/lgnl/council_and_democracy/Overview-and-scrutiny.aspx


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
Wednesday, 20 December 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 5 - 6) 

 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  

To consider the following called-in items from the Mayor’s Cabinet held on 29 
November 2023. 
 

3 .1 Major Events Policy for Events in Victoria Park (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 8 January 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) 
[...]
nd to decide whether to refer the matter back to Cabinet 

for further consideration.   

The following procedure is to be followed by the Committee for consideration of the 

Call In: 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



i. Chair to invite a call-in member to present call-in. 

ii. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask question. 

iii. Chair to Invite Cabinet Member to respond to the call-in. 

iv. Chair to invite members of the Committee to ask questions. 

v. Followed by a general debate. 

 

It is open to the OSC to either resolve to take no action (which would have the effect 

of endorsing the original Cabinet decisions), or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet for further consideration setting out the nature of its concerns and possibly 

recommending an alternative course of action. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) considers: 

 

1. The contents of the attached report, review the Cabinet’s decision 

(provisional, subject to call in) arising; and  

 

2. Decide whether to accept the decision or to refer the matter back to the 

Cabinet with proposals and reasons. 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

On 29 November 2023. Cabinet considered a report on Major Events Policy for 

Events in Victoria Park. As a result of discussions on the report it was RESOLVED:  

1. Amend the Major Events Policy for Victoria Park to allow for up to 12 Major 

Event Days per calendar year as set out in paragraph 3.13 of the report. 

 

2.  Amend the Major Events Policy for Victoria Park to increase the capacity 

threshold for a major event from 5,000 persons at any one time to 20,000 at 

any one time, and amend the thresholds for small,  medium and large events 

accordingly as set out in paragraph 3.16 of the report. 

 

3. Amend the Major Events Policy for Victoria Park to change the categorisation 

of events considered to be major events, thereby allowing a broader range of 

events to take place in addition to the major events programme.  

 

Page 8



4. To note the Equalities specific considerations as set out in Paragraph 4 of the 

report. 

The decision(s) above have been ‘Called-In’ by Councillors Asma Begum, Sabina 

Akhtar, James King, Mohammed Chowdhury and Mufeedah Bustin. This is in 

accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules of the 

Council’s Constitution. 

 

In accordance with the OSC Protocols and Guidance adopted by the Committee at 

its meeting on 4th June 2013, any Member(s) who present(s) the “Call In” is (are) not 

eligible to participate in the general debate. 

 

REASONS FOR THE CALL IN 

The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided reason(s) for 

the call-in. The reason(s) are replicated below: 

The aforementioned Councillors, call in the above decision taken by Cabinet at its 

meeting on the 29/11/23, they do so on the following grounds: 

1. It is in contravention to Part A, Article 3, Section 1, Subsections b, c, e, of the 

Borough of Tower Hamlets Constitution: ‘Principles of Decision-Making’: 

B: This decision does not appear to have been taken with ‘due consultation’  

The report doesn’t indicate that it has consulted with various stakeholders, such as 

event organisers, residents, businesses, and community groups, does not provide 

any details of how any consultation was conducted, who was involved, what 

feedback was received, and how it was incorporated into the report's findings and 

recommendations.  

The report also does not mention any input from the park's management, 

maintenance, or conservation staff, who are likely to have relevant expertise and 

experience on the park's condition and needs. 

The officer input to the decision was the evaluation of how LBTH current events 

policy benchmarks against that of other London Boroughs.  

C: The decision does not show respect for human rights in its recommendations.  

The report acknowledges that major events in Victoria Park may have an impact on 

the rights of residents, such as the right to respect for private and family life, the right 

to peaceful enjoyment of possessions, and the right to freedom of expression and 

assembly. However, the report does not explain how these rights will be protected or 

balanced against the rights of event organisers and attendees. The report also does 

not consider the rights of other park users, such as children, elderly, disabled, or 

minority groups, who may be affected by the increased frequency and duration of 

events. 

Page 9



E: clarity of aims and desired outcomes 

The report also does not specify any measurable indicators or targets to evaluate the 

success or failure of the events, such as attendance, satisfaction, complaints, 

income, expenditure, or environmental impact.  

There are no estimates or examples provided for how much income is generated for 

other borough’s with liberalised events policies. 

The decision is not evaluated against how it would impact the council’s other 

objectives in it’s strategic plan. E.g., how would closing sections of the park more 

often affect objectives in relation to leisure, the environment, consultation, and 

equalities. 

H: explaining what options were considered and giving the reasons for the decision. 

No other options were presented other than not exacting the decision in the form 

presented.  

e.g. quotas for medium sized events, co-creation of yearly events calendar with park 

users/community groups/residents.  

 

ALTERNATIVE COURSE OF ACTION PROPOSED 

The call in requisition from the Councillors noted above has provided a proposed 

alternative course of action. The proposed alternative course of action is replicated 

below: 

 Reverse the implementation of the decision.  

 Consult with Friends of Victoria Park and residents.  

 Introduce quotas for non-music events.  

 Ensure a hand break mechanism for new events in the event of environmental 

degradation of the park and surrounding area (e.g. tough mudder event at 

Finsbury Park) 

 Produce accurate modelling for revenue generation.  

 Guaranteed incentives for residents surrounding the park and recourse for 

redress where events disrupt/impact their rights. 

 

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 Review of the Major Events Policy, Victoria Park 
 
Appendices 

 None 
 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) List of “Background 
Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

Page 10



 None. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Decision 

 

 
 

29 November 2023 

 
Report of: Raj Mistry, Corporate Director, Communities  

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Major Events Policy for Events in Victoria Park   

 

Lead Member Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet member for Culture & 
Recreation  

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts, Parks and Events 

Wards affected All wards  

Key Decision? Yes  

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Significant impact on two or more wards 
 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

27/06/2023 

Exempt 
information 
 

N/A 
  

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

4. Boosting culture, business, jobs, and leisure 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The Arts, Parks and Events team manages a range of community, commercial and 
corporate events across the Council’s parks and open spaces. 
 
This report sets out the current Major Events Policy for Victoria Park. Benchmarking 
against other local authorities and venues in London that hold major outdoor events 
has been undertaken and a review of the Major Events Policy (for events in Victoria 
Park) is recommended to enable the Council to broaden the range of well managed 
events that can be considered for Victoria Park.  
 
It is proposed that the number of major event days in Victoria Park increases from 
ten to twelve per calendar year; that the capacity threshold of major events is altered 
in line with other local authori
[...]
t the decision under 
consideration, in this case the recommendation to adopt the Policy, is taken. It 
is not a duty to achieve a particular result.  
 

7.4 This has been identified as a key decision i.e., an executive decision which is 
likely to be significant in terms of the effects on communities living or working 
in an area comprising of two or more wards. That requires, among other 
things, at least 28 days’ clear notice having been given of the intention to 
make that decision.  

 
____________________________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 Major Events Policy, Cabinet - (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Cabinet, 
06/01/2021 17:30 (towerhamlets.gov.uk)  

 
Appendices 

 NONE  
 
Background Documents – Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Access 
to Information)(England) Regulations 2012 

 NONE  
 
Officer contact details for documents: 
Catherine Boyd, Head of Arts, Parks and Events – 
Catherine.boyd@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 22

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/g11904/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Jan-2021%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/g11904/Public%20reports%20pack%2006th-Jan-2021%2017.30%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
mailto:Catherine.boyd@towerhamlets.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND OTHER INTERESTS
	3.1 Major Events Policy for Events in Victoria Park
	Review of the Major Events Policy Victoria Park




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:30 ON WEDNESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan Scrutiny Lead for Adults and Health Services 
Councillor Abdul Malik Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 
Councillor Abdul Mannan Scrutiny Lead for Housing and Regeneration 
Councillor Maisha Begum  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Sabina Khan  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Sabina Khan  

 
Other Councillors Present in Person: 

Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor James King 
Cllr Iqbal Hossain 
 

 
 
 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation 
 

 
Co-optees Present in Person: 

Jahid Ahmed  
Halima Islam  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Raj Mistry 
Afazul Hoque 
Filuck Miah 
Joel West 

(Corporate Director of Communities) 
(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities) 
(Senior Strategy and Policy Officer) 
(Democratic Services Team Leader (Committees)) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed gave apologies with Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
acting as chair. Councillor Shafi Ahmed attended as a substitute. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received at the 
meeting. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

3.1 Major Events Policy for Events in Victoria Park  
 
Cllrs Asma Begum, Sabina Akhtar and James King presented the reasons for 
call-in on behalf of the Call-in members and proposed alternative course of 
action as set out in the report. 
 
The committee made the following comments and questions: 

 Why should the park not be used for commercial activity and help 
support the local economy? Call in members stated that Victoria Park 
is a gift to the East End of London and should be treated like that. 
While it is important to bring income for the council, but the number of 
events that could happen here, would not allow locals to enjoy the park 
for what it is, a park. The income generated from this scheme does not 
even cover the cost of the Mayor’s office. 

 Will the events have a big impact on local residents, as similar events 
happen in Finsbury Park? Call in members stated that the large 
number of events in the park will not allow locals to be able to use the 
park. Comparing usage during Covid-19 Pandemic shows what 
happens when local residents are unable to use the park for organised 
sport events, community groups and personal activity. This park is for 
working class residents to make use of in a very built-up borough. 

 Many children use Victoria Park for exercise, parties, and other social 
activity, what impact will that have on local children? If an event 
happens on a Friday night, and if waste management is not strict, 
children may not have access on a Saturday morning. Call in members 
highlighted that children’s groups within the community have not been 
consulted about this decision and neither have local members. It will 
have an affect on children who cannot access the park during the 
increased events. Many local housing estates use the park as a life line 
during the summer holidays. 

 Can call in members discuss further the concerns about increased 
attendance numbers for events that fall under large, rather than major 
events? Call in members stated that over 5,000 attendees was classed 
as a major event, but now it has been raised to over 20,000. This 
means large events of people will no longer have the infrastructure of 
that comes with it. This feels very ill thought out and the decision does 
not take this into account. 

 What work is needed to be done to ensure the balance between 
income generation and access to the park before the decision was 
taken? The call-in members highlighted how this decision does not 
consider what the large events will have on the waste management 
and other costs.  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Residents will be able to attend these events and benefit from them 
across the year. What engagement have you had with them over this 
decision? Call-in members stated that over the last few years they 
have been events which has had a detrimental impact on the local 
community. The amount of people leaving the park after large events 
can be very disruptive. The decision does not include community 
events which everyone can take part in. 
 

Cllr Iqbal Hossain, Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation and Raj 
Mistry, Corporate Director of Communities, set out the context of the Cabinet 
Decision and reviewed the key elements of the decision. 
 
The committee made the following comments and questions: 

 What consideration has been considered for vulnerable groups over 
the impact of this decision? Can the enhanced multi-agency approach 
be detailed further? Officers stated that as these are time limited 
contracts, so no group will be disproportionately targeted. When 
applications come in, they are assessed on what their potential impact 
will be, and there is an multi-agency approach on assessing these 
impacts.  Agencies like traffic, police and other services are brought 
together for assessment, it will be a continuous process. 

 Please confirm which days the proposed events will take place, how 
many days either side of the events will be needed and how many days 
the park will be closed to residents? Officers confirmed there will be 12 
days the park will be in use for events, but until the events are 
confirmed it is unknown which days these are. In the past, not all these 
days have been used but the income has been generated from all 
these days. Around 30 per cent of the park is closed during these 
events. Major events can take many days to set up and clear down. 

 Why did the Mayor and Chief Executive not consult with residents over 
this decision? Did the Lead Member engage with stakeholders like 
Sport England, Heritage England, or local park groups? If the Mayor is 
a listening mayor, then why did he not consult with anyone? Cllr Iqbal 
Hossain stated that there was no requirement to consult with any 
group. Previously event organisers had their applications scrutinised by 
different agencies. 

 Would the Lead Member agree with this decision if it was in a park 
within his ward? 

 Will the extra income generated by the events in the park cover the 
cost of the Mayor’s Office?  

 What conversations has the lead member had to ensure he is happy 
with the safety and the impact this will have on residents? Cllr Iqbal 
Hossain stated he is confident that this decision was taken with the 
interest of the borough. 

 Will any income from these events be used to improve the park? Cllr 
Iqbal Hossain stated event organisers have to ensure they use the 
space, keep it safe and be sustainable. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

After hearing from the Call-in Members, Lead Member and officers, the 
Committee considered the reasons for the Call-in and discussed if the 
committee should take further action. 
 
Members of the committee wished that the lead member in attendance had 
answered all the questions put before him. 
 
DECISION  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that no further action would be taken on the call 
in. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 19:35 
 

Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 


